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Letter sent by email only.

Re: 2 New Hand Pump Wells (PR#74-2024)
Kingsley Reservoir Campground (PWS ID#95501)
Final Approval

Dear Mr. Moloney

Thank you for your submittal to the Oregon Health Authority’s Drinking Water Services
(DWS) of the remaining plan review information for two new wells equipped with hand
pumps to serve the Kingsley Reservoir Campground, owned and operated by Hood River
County.

On May 22, 2024, our office received a “Well Permit Application” showing the location of an
existing well #1 (L34427) and the location of two new wells proposed to be constructed to
serve the campground. No treatment is planned for the wells. A Land Use Compatibility
Statement (LUCS) and a plan review fee payment in the amount of $825 were also
received on May 22, 2024 at which time the project was assigned plan review # 74-2024,
viewable online at: https://yourwater.oregon.gov/planreview.php?pwsno=95501.

A Site Plan Approval letter was issued June 26, 2024. Well logs (enclosed) for the two new
wells were received on April 1, 2025 and raw water coliform test results from the wells
(absent of coliform bacteria) were received on April 11, 2025. A Conditional Approval letter
was issued April 16, 2025. Nitrate results (received 4/25/25) and arsenic results (received
5/6/25) were all non-detect. Photos of the completed wells were received on June 2, 2025.

The project is granted Final Approval, and the new wells are now approved for use.
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The new wells are designated as follows:
e SRC-BA 2024 Well #2 (Hand Pump #1) — HOOD51317 (L150832)

SRC-BA is on its own entry point (EP-B)

This designation is consistent with the existing Well #1 (SRC-AA) shown below.

Sources
Facility ID Facility Name - Well Logs Activity Status Availability Source Type
EP-A EP FOR WELL A GW
SRC-AA WELL - L34427 A Permanent GwW
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Well Evaluation — Adequately constructed into a confined aquifer:

A regional geologist in our program, Russ Kazmierczak, reviewed the well
logs on April 15, 2025 and noted that both wells were adequately constructed
into a confined aquifer. Enclosed are more details regarding Russ’ well
evaluation results.

Water Rights — Exempt Use:

The proposed use is considered an Exempt Use and does not require water
rights at this time.

Website Updates — TNC system type and 111 people May 1 — Oct 31):
The water system information will appear on our website at:

https://yourwater.oregon.gov/inventory.php?pwsno=95501

11 HD Force Pump

This website will be updated soon to reflect the addition of the two new wells

and classification as a “transient non-community” (TNC) water system serving an estimated
average daily population of 111 people during the operating period of May 15t — Oct 31
each year. See the system description at the end of this letter for how the estimated
population was derived.

Monitoring Schedules - Coliform bacteria and nitrate:

e Due to the seasonal operation of the water system and the fact that there is no
distribution system (just the handpump wells), coliform sampling will need to be done on
each well monthly. This schedule will be viewable online here:

https://yourwater.oregon.gov/schedulescoliform.php?pwsno=95501

e Nitrate will need to be sampled from each well once each year. This schedule will be
viewable online here:

https://yourwater.oregon.gov/schedule status.php?pwsno=95501

Regulating Agency - Hood River County Health Department:

This water system will be subject to periodic inspections every 5 years by the Hood River
County Health Department. lan Stromquist will be your main point of contact for the county
and can answer any questions you may have relating to requirements for the water system.
Contact information for lan can be found online at:

https://yourwater.oregon.gov/req contact.php?pwsno=95501
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New System Capacity Assessment — No deficiencies:

A new system capacity assessment was completed as part of this plan review. No
deficiencies were identified, and no further action is needed regarding this assessment. A
separate letter will be sent with these results.

The remainder of this letter includes a system description, well evaluation results, well logs,
maps and photos.

Thank you for your patience and cooperation in this plan review process and if you have
any questions, please feel free to contact me any time at evan.e.hofeld@oha.oregon.gov.
or call me at 971-200-0288.

Sincerely,

Ll

Evan Hofeld, Regional Engineer - OHA-Drinking Water Services
971-200-0288
evan.e.hofeld@oha.oregon.gov

cC:
e Josh Seerup, OHA — Drinking Water Services — Josh.Seerup@oha.oregon.gov

¢ lan Stromquist, Hood River County Environmental Health Response Coordinator —
lan.stromquist@hoodrivercounty.gov

e Tommy Laird, Well Const. Prog. Coord., OWRD - Tommy.K.LAIRD@water.oregon.gov
e Robert Wood, Water Master, OWRD - Robert.L.Wood@water.oreqgon.qov

Encl.
Water System Description

Well Evaluation Results
Well Logs and Exempt Use Maps
Campground Conceptual Map

N X X X

Coliform, nitrate, and arsenic test results
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Water System Description

The project included developing two new wells fitted with hand pumps to serve the Kingsley
Reservoir Campground, open May 15t — October 25" (weather permitting). The
campground is located on the Hood River County Tree Farm and includes 36 camp sites
(suitable for both tents and RV’s), 4 vault toilets, 3 ADA sites, and a boat ramp for non-
motorized boating in the Green Point/Kingsley Reservoir.

Total Population Estimate = 111

e 60 people estimated average daily population at approximately 40% capacity for the
Southwest Loop Well Site #2 (Well #3 — SRC-CA).

e 51 people estimated average daily population for the Lakeside Loop/Day Use Area
Well Site #1 (Well #2 — SRC-BA). This well will jointly serve the:
o Lakeside Loop Campground and some of the Day Use Area (40%
campground average capacity = 26 people)
o Day Use Area (estimate only 1/3 of the people who utilize the Day Use Area
will go out of their way to get to this well, so average daily use is 25 people.)

Water Use

For each of these wells, 100-150 gallons per day is a high estimated use based on past
observations of their old well (SRC-AA).
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Hood River County Forestry
Oregon Health Authority
Well Permit Application

Prepared by: Thomas Moloney Water System ID #: N/A
Hood River County Forestry Dept. Water System Name: N/A
Recreation Program Manager
918 18" St.

Hood River, OR 97031

0: 541-387-7079

C: 541-387-4295

E: Thomas.moloney@hoodrivercounty.gov

Purpose: This document aims to provide the required information to the Oregon Health Authority (OHA) to obtain a
permit(s) to drill and install two Transient Non-Community Wells hand-pump wells at campgrounds owned and
operated by Hood River County, OR. The funds for this project have been awarded through the Oregon Parks and
Recreation Department (OPRD) County Opportunity Grant Program (COGP). The plan and well sites have previously
been reviewed and approved by the HRC Community Development Department (Exhibit 1 & 2). Adopted in 2011, the
HRC Forestry Dept. Recreation Trail System Master Plan outlines the installation of water sources at the Kingsley Area.

Site Plan: Both well sites are located at the Kingsley Reservoir Area on the Hood River County Tree Farm. Well site #1 is
located at 45738'20" N 121°40",29" W in tax lot T2N-RO9E Sec:22(Exhibit 5). Well site #2 is located at 45°121°40,49"W in
tax lot T2N-ROSE Sec: 27 (Exhibit 5). The sites have been selected (Exhibit 7) to serve campgrounds that are on managed
forest land with recreation use. Both wells will be Transient Non-Community with single connections and combined will
remain significantly below 5,000 gallons/day output. The surface conditions are compacted brown clay & cobbles on
recently logged forest land. There is one decommissioned well owned by HRC in the area. The decommissioned well
has been taken out of service to the requirements of the Hood River County Health Department. The pumping facilities
for the two wells will be hand pumped. Example below:

Both wells will be designated and signed as potable water sources. There are no treatment facilities planned or required
by the Hood River County Health Department, monthiy samples will be tested and reviewed. Both sites will have
samples tested at:

Water Quality Laboratory
The Dalles, OR. 97058
(541) 298-1242
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Sent: Wednesday, April 16, 2025 9:10 AM
To: Hofeld Evan E <EVAN.E HOFELD@oha oregon.gov>

Cc: Thomas Moloney <thomas. moloneyi®hoodrivercounty.gov>; lan Stromquist <ian.stromguist@®hoodrivercounty. gov>; Seerup Josh <losh.Seerup@oha.oregon.gov>; Doug Thiesies <doug thiesies@hoodrivercounty.gov>
Subject: RE: Water Test Reports - Kingsley Reservaoir Campground (95501) - PR 74-2024 - two new hand pump wells

Good Morning,

The campground is currently closed. The wells were drilled July 25" — July 29* while the campground was closed due to the Whisky Creek Fire on USFS. The handles have been removed and have
not been in operation since then although we did pump & flush the wells prior to obtaining samples.

We did not test for nitrate and arsenic yet but plan to in order to gain all the necessary permitting prior to the campground opening which is projected for May 1% If permitting is not in place, the wells
will not be in operation until permits are obtained.

Our estimated average daily population at approximately 40% capacity = 60 people for the Southwest Loop Well Site #2 (Well #3 — SRC-CA).
For the Lakeside Loop/Day Use Area Well Site #1 (Well #2 - SRC-BA), our estimated average daily population totals approximately 51 people as this well will jointly serve the Lakeside Loop
Campground and some of the Day Use Area.

(40% campground average capacity = 26 people for the Lakeside Loop. For the Day Use Area, we estimate only 1/3 of the people who utilize the Day Use Area will go out of their way to get to this
well, so average daily use is 25 people.)

For each of these wells, 100-150 gallons per day still seems high based on past observations of our old well. Let us know if you would like to discuss this further.
‘When Thomas returns next week, he will begin follow up on the remaining documentation and construction details.

Thank you!

Andrea Clarke
Office Manager
Hood River County Forestry Dept.

918 18th Street,
Hood River OR 97031

< andrea clarke@hoodrivercounty gov

The new wells are designated as follows:
e SRC-BA Well #2 (Hand Pump #1) - HOOD51317 (L150832)
SRC-BA is on its own entry point (EP-B)

e SRC-CA Well #3 (Hand Pump #2) — HOOD51318 (L150828)
SRC-CA is on its own entry point (EP-C)

Links to water system:

i\ [ £ 11 min
https://yourwater.oregon.gov/inventory.php?pwsno=95501 P\

https://www.hoodrivercounty.gov/kingsleycampground

il SRC-BA (L150832)
: )| 45.634312,-121.680439
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SRC-BA (L150832) Well #2 (Hand Pump Well #1)

well 1 4ftxft concrete pad finishesjpeg well 1 rebar palcementjpeg

well 2 pad complete.jpeg well 2 rebar placement jpeg
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Well Evaluation Results

A regional geologist in our program, Russ Kazmierczak,
reviewed the well logs on April 15, 2025 and noted that both
wells were adequately constructed into a confined aquifer.
Specifically, Russ noted the following:

e SRC-BA Well #2 (Hand Pump Well #1) - HOOD51317 (L150832)

\As Built Well Construction Evaluation for Plan Review and/or Setback Waiver:

[ Well/Spring meets current construction standards.

[J WRD special construction standards, see well log or Comments.
(] Well/Spring construction does not meet construction standards.

[ Not sealed to appr(){)nate d_eﬁyth. Recommended depth:

[] Not appropriate seal materials

Open to more than one aquifer

[] Seal info missing or unknown ) )

[ Seal not constructed properly (O Insufficient sealant volume [0 Insufficient annular space)
] Susceptible construction, but grandfathered source. Consider for reconstruction if nitrate > Smg/L or

confirmed E. coli at source.

[] Susceptible well construction, not approved for asc.

Comments: Calculated 9.1 sacks of bentonite needed for the seal and 15 sacks were used. The well is sealed
to a depth of 20 feet below eround surface (ft bes) into a layer of low permeability (brown clay) that extends
lfrom 2 ft bgs to 24 ft bgs. The well construction appears to meet OWRDs Well Construction Standards.

[Nature of Aquifer Evaluation:

Aquifer Nature: [{] Confined aquifer [1 Semi-confined aquifer [] Unconfined aquifer
Comments: The area around the well 1s surficially mapped as Late High Cascades Volcanics (Qvmd). Depth
to the water bearing zone was measured at 38 feet below eround surface (ft bgs) and the static water level
(SWL) rose to 15 ft bgs. The rise in static water level indicates that the aquifer 1s most likely confined.

GWUDI Review Results:

[] New system/source or surface water is inside sanitary setback, initiate monthly source assessment
monitoring when source goes into production or as soon as possible.
[] Fractured bedrock, < 500 ft to surface water
Coarse sand, gravel, and boulders, <200 ft to surface water
Sand and gravel, < 100 ft to surface water
[] Sand, < 75 ft to surface water
[] Pre-existing source, initiate monthly source assessment monitoring as part of annually generated
monthly assessment monitoring list.
[ Fractured bedrock, < 500 ft to surface water
[] Coarse sand, gravel, and boulders, < 200 ft to surface water
[] Sand and gravel, < 100 ft to surface water
[] Sand, < 75 ft to surface water

I

[] Source may be sensitive to GWUDI but approved for use. Source must be included as one of repeat
coliform sampling sites, consider for GWUDI if E. coli ever confirmed 1n the source.
<] Do not need to consider for GWUDL

Comments:Source does not meet distance criteria for assessment monitoring at this time. If E. coli is
confirmed in the source consider for GWUDL

Reviewed by: Russell Kazmierczak. R.G. Date: 4/15/25
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SRC-CA Well #3 (Hand Pump Well #2) - HOOD51318 (L150828)

June 3, 2025

As Built Well Construction Evaluation for Plan Review and/or Setback Waiver:

[<] Well/Spring meets current construction standards.
] WRD special construction standards, see well log or Comments.

[] Well/Spring construction does not meet construction standards.
[ Not sealed to appropriate depth. Recommended depth:
[] Not appropriate seafmaten'a s
[] Open to more than one aquifer
[ Seal info missing or unknown

confirmed E. coli at source.
[] Susceptible well construction, not approved for asc.

[ Seal not constructed properly (O Insufficient sealant volume [ Insufficient annular space)
[] Susceptible construction, but grandfathered source. Consider for reconstruction if nitrate > Smg/L or

Comments: Calculated 9.1 sacks of bentonite needed for the seal and 15 sacks were used. The well is sealed

to a depth of 20 feet below ground surface (ft bgs) into a laver of low permeability (red brown clay) that extends

from 2 ft bgs to 26 ft bes. The well construction appears to meet OWRDs Well Construction Standards.

Nature of Aquifer Evaluation:

Aquifer Nature: [<] Confined aquifer [] Semi-confined aquifer [] Unconfined aquifer

Comments: The area around the well 1s surficially mapped as Late High Cascades Volcanics (Qvmd).

Depth to the water bearing zone was measured at 56 feet below ground surface (ft bgs) and the static water level

GWUDI Review Results:

[] New system/source or surface water is inside sanitary setback, initiate monthly source assessment
monitoring when source goes into production or as soon as possible.
[ Fractured bedrock, < 500 ft to surface water
[ Coarse sand, gravel, and boulders, <200 tt to surface water
[ Sand and gravel, < 100 ft to surface water
[ Sand, < 75 ft to surface water
[] Pre-existing source, initiate monthly source assessment monitoring as part of annually generated
monthly assessment monitoring list.
[0 Fractured bedrock, < 500 ft to surface water
[] Coarse sand, gravel, and boulders, <200 tt to surface water
[1 Sand and gravel, < 100 ft to surface water
[ Sand, < 75 ft to surface water

[] Source may be sensitive to GWUDI but approved for use. Source must be included as one of repeat
coliform sampling sites, consider for GWUDI if E. coli ever confirmed in the source.
<] Do not need to consider for GWUDL.
Comments:Source does not meet distance criteria for assessment monitoring at this time. If E. coli is
confirmed in the source consider for GWUDI.

Reviewed by: Russell Kazmierczak. R.G.. Date: 4/15/25
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Well Logs & Exempt Use Maps

e Existing (2002) SRC-AA (Well #1)

Well Log Links: County Well ID: HOOD 50350 Well Tag: L34427

(no exempt use map)

=R HOOD 50350
STATE OF OREGON Recehved Date: 06— 05-2002

Water Supply Well Report HOOD welIDTegh L 34427
{as required by ORS 537.765) SRC-CA (L150828) {
Ingiructions far eampieting this report are on the Iast page of ths form Siat Card 2 b ey 45.639145,-121.674778 =
(1) Owner Well Number 4 (9) Location of Hole by legal description " Ig
Name: DEAN GUESS County  HOOD Latitude Langitude _AA 27 4 <
HOOD RIVER CO PARKS & BUILDINGS Township: 2,00 N Range: 9.00E L o
Sl pa ieTR T ? 45.638007, -121.675947
Section: 22 SWSE Lot Block
City HOOD RIVER State:OR  Zip Code 97031
Tax Lot 100 Subdivision
(2) Type of Work Streat Address of Well {of neares! address)
New (] Ater (Reconationy ] Arer (Repair) KINGSLEY RD HOOD RIVER OR $7031
[Joeepening  [] Atandonmant MAP, with location identified, must be aitached
- > i

(3) Drill Method (10) Static Water Level

[Xroteyar  [JRotayMus [ cave [ Auger Foot below land surface:  80.0 Dato: 05 (08 /2002 A%

Other Anesian Pressure g Date g
(4) Proposed Use (11) Water Bearing Zones

[x]oomestic [Jcemmunty [Jinustrial [“Jirigaton [Jinjection | Depth at which water was fist found: 56,00 R,

[Juvestock [Jthermal  Other From To___estFiow. _owi

18.00 83.00 0.50 20

(5) Bore Hole Construction
D Special Standards: Degth of compieted well.  185.00 ft.

[ exciosives Usad:  Amount: Type (12) Well Log Sround evions
Hole Seal __ Material From To L
Oemeter Frem  To Mt From To Sacks/bs | BROWN CLAY & COSBLES 000  18.00
1000 000 140,00 BE 000  25.00 10 BROWN CLAY 18.00  66.00
600 14000  408.00 CLAY, GRAVEL, & BOULDERS $6.00 8300 80
WATERBEARING 56.00 8300 80
BROWN CLAY & BOULDERS 2100 103.00 80
How was seal placed? € Other BROWN & GRAY BASALT 103.00 11400 80
Back fill placed from:  185.00 N To 405.00 f, Materia  GL GRAY BASALT & CINDERS W/CLAY 11400 12800 80
Fikter pack from 25.00 ft. To 140.00 ft. See 026 GRAY BASALT,MEDIUM FRACTURED 12800 137.00 80
(6) Casing / Liner BROWN & GRAY BASALT, MEDIUM 13700 17900 80
Cang/ , oz = o = Shoe Shoe| GRRAY & RED BASAATL WICINDERS 17900 19600 80
Linet Diamotar _ From To__ Gesuge M Weki Thrd &t  used| AND RED CLAY 17900 198500 80
c 6.00 0.00 14000 25 s X 140 GRAY BASALT, MEDIUM HARD 195.00 208.00 80
GRAY BASAALT, POROUS 20800 21400 20
GRAY BASALT WIQUARTZ 21400 29100 80
BROWN CLAY WICINDERS 29100 30400 30
(7) Perforation / Screens BROWN BASALT, HARD 30400 33100 80
Perforations. ) i GRAY BASALT, HARD 33100 357.00 80
Ml From To  WidthHeight #Siots Dia. UpSize 1y Method | GRAY CINDERS WEBROWN CLAY 357.00 37500 80
S 60.00 12000 026 200 450 6.00 C HOLTE GRAY BASALT, HARD 375.00 29100 80
Screens Ers = : 5 BROWN & RED BASALT, POROUS 39100 40500 80
Mid From To S Size #Slols D, UpSize Type Gauge
(8 ) Well Tests (Minimum testing time is one hour)
Type  Yed Unis Orawdown Stemat  Durstion Dste Started: 05 /06 ) 2002 Date Completed 05 J 08 / 2002
A 1w G 10000  395.00 1.00 Water Well C tor Certification:

| certify that the work | parform on the canstruction, alferation or abandonmant
of this well is in compliance with Oregen well construction standards. Materials
used and mformation reparted above are true 1o the best knowfedge and belief

Temperature of Water: 84 F Signed by WWC #
Was viater analysis done? [_] Depth of artesian fiow Water Well C: Certificat
by 2 | accept for the ), alteration. or work

perfarmed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work
Did any strata contan water unsutable for use? D Too Little D Salty |performed during this time is in compliance with Cragon well construction

f {standards. This report is true to the best of my knowdedge and belief.
Onuaey [Joder [ celored  other Sigred by  CHARLES MOORE WWC# 731
Depth of strata Page 10f 1 M.K DRILLING CO Phone  §09.767-1342
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SRC-BA Well #2 (Hand Pump Well #1) - HOOD51317 (L150832)

Well Log Links: County Well ID: HOOD 51317

Exempt Use Map Link:

Well Tag: L150832

https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx? Type=ExemptUseOwnerMap&w! ta

g nbr=150832

Lat: 45° 38 3.5" N Long: 121°40’°49.6” W _GoogleMaps Link (45.6343119, -121.680439)

STATE OF OREGON
WELL LOCATION MAP

This map is supplemental to the WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT

C
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Sumemes StNE, Ssfem OR 87301

(503/986.0900

IREGON

LOCATION OF WELL

Latitude: 45.63431190  Datum: WGSB4
Longitude: -121.680439
Township/Range/Section/Quarter-Quarter Section:
WM 2N 9E 27 NENW

Address of Well:

LARCH MOUNTAIN ROAD (OFF KINGSLEY RD.)

Well Label: L150832

Well Log: HOOD 51317
Printed: September 9, 2024

3350

800 NE Oregon St., Ste 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162

Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694

All relay calls accepted | www.healthoregon.org/dws


https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?wl_county_code=HOOD&wl_nbr=51317
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well_log/wl_details.aspx?wl_id=612506
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?Type=ExemptUseOwnerMap&wl_tag_nbr=150832
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?Type=ExemptUseOwnerMap&wl_tag_nbr=150832
https://www.google.com/maps/place/45%C2%B038'03.5%22N+121%C2%B040'49.6%22W/@45.6343119,-121.6830139,474m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m4!3m3!8m2!3d45.6343119!4d-121.680439?hl=en&entry=ttu&g_ep=EgoyMDI1MDQwNi4wIKXMDSoJLDEwMjExNDU1SAFQAw%3D%3D
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SRC-BA (L150832) Well #2 (Hand Pump Well #1)

Site 2: Exhibit 9
o Existing/proposed pit privy: N/A
o Subsurface sewage disposal drain field: N/A
o Cesspool: N/A
o Solid waste disposal site pressure sewer line: N/A
o Buried fuel storage tank: N/A
o Animal yard: N/A
o Feedlot: N/A
o Animal waste storage: N/A
o Untreated storm water: N/A
o Gray water disposal: N/A
o Chemical Storage: N/A
o Fuel Storage: N/A
o Mineral resource extraction: N/A
o Vehicle Maintenance/storage: N/A
o Scrapyard: N/A
o Cemetery: N/A
o Unapproved well: N/A
o Abandoned well: Former well has been decommissioned in accordance with the HRC Heaith Dept.
requirements and is located over 1500’ away.
o Source of Pathogenic organisms: N/A
o Gravity sewer line/septic tank: Vault Toilet Facility is 120’ from the site
o Above ground fuel storage: N/A
o Surface water body: Kingsley Reservoir is located over 120’ away from the site.
o Public Roadway: 15’ distance from compacted gravel surfaced forestry road

Exhibit 9

e

"’L »

120’ to Vault Toilet : X

120 to
Reservoir

800 NE Oregon St., Ste 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
All relay calls accepted | www.healthoregon.org/dws
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Kinglsey Reservoir Campground (95501) — 2 New Hand Pump Wells (PR# 74-2024) — Final Approval

June 3, 2025

Amended 8162024

SRC-BA (L150832) Well #2 (Hand Pump Well #1)

Page | of 3

STATE OF OREGON HOOD 51317 WELL L. LABEL# L] 5552
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT START CARD# 472508
Y x B6/2024 ORIGINAL LOWG #
(1) LAND OWNER Cramer Well LI,

First Mame THOMAS Last Hame MOLONEY

Company HOOD RIVER OOUNTY

{9) LOCATION OF WELL {legal description)

Comty  HOOI RIVER 2 3 : i
Address 918 15TH STREET e 27 NE TT: 'rl'::_ rk::k' NL:_, RT#—:‘;IHIHHIL Hm
Ciry HOO0 RIVER S OB Zip LR . . h br.r_ “ —_— L:* !
= = 7 = ax Mum
(@) TYPE OF WORK e Wel D R Laa ' N ) " or 4863431 190 I DMS or DD
. bt 3 - 3 [
(2a) - ulieration joomplete 2 & 10) [—l“wﬂm Long ’ "or -1216R045R00 DS or DD
‘Dis + From  To  Gouge % Plac Wid Thed (" Street sddress of well (@ Mearest address
Casing:] 101 | I O TARCH MOUN TATN ROATF (OFF RINGSLEY RO
Maserial g
Seal:] |
(3) DRILL. METHOD (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
Rotary Air [_|Rotary Mod [ |Cable [Jamger [Joable Mod Daie  sWihipsiy + SWLIfi
ER e N D = her D D D [Existing Well " Pre-Alisation | | |
everse Rotary ] Feleed Wal e
{4) PROPOSED USE Domestic Dlrr@al:m Dt'ammmu-r_\- Florwing Anesian® Diry Halke?
Indusirial’ Conmericial Livestock Dbcu.'.:mrlng WATER BEARIMG ZONES Depah waber was first found k1
Thermal [ injection Other SWLDme  From To Est Flow SWlipsi) + SWLift)
(%) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Stascdard | _|(Anach copy)|  [TZam0ms T rm m T
Depth of Completed Well 6000 it
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks
Diiz From Ta Maierial From T Amii |bs
il i 20| [Bemie= [ o T = 13 Is
i 20 £y Caleulated | 913
[ I I -
Caleulared (1} WELL LOG Ground Elevation 318290 FT
Seul placement mﬂ_m-:n.n\. DB D. D:l D-_ E‘Jrhr:r:n;l_j; I Mllaerial Frﬂ Ta
Backfill placed frons fiLio i Material TOP SOLL ] 2
= 3 5 5
Filter pack from Lo i Material Size EF_!U"" HCLAY, SOT - - = :"
Explosives usad: D Type An RED & GRAY CINDERS, SOFT, BROKEN =] 38
Senl Placement Daic 7/26/2024 Begin T'-“"*IIH l‘.l‘_l GEAY & BROWN CINDERS, SOFT, BROKEN 38 o]
(Sa) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE
Proposed Ameoust Actual Amount
(6) CASING/LINER
CL  [ha +  From Tao
L] | 1 39
4 1] 1]
Temp chlnm\'ti Daa 10 From+[7] o Ta 20
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Perforations  Method _S.'l.'l.'-' T T
Screens Type Materisl Begin Date 3352024 Begin Timse |07 [ End Date 324hi24
Perl’ Casimg' Screen Szl Slot 2ol Tek
Sireen Limer Dia From To wigdih engih slois s size | (umnbsnded) Water Well Canstrector Certiflcatben
Perf | Liner 4 i} i 134 i 40 I centify that the work | performed om the construction. deepening. ahermion, or
ahandomment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
consiruction standards. Materials used and infomation reporied ghove are irue o
the best of my knowledge and belied.
Licesse Mumber 1533 Date gipi04
&) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time i 1 h .
& i i fme .“r. . Signed  GABRIEL MOORE (E-filed)
Yield Drill Stem'  Duration
Type of Tes {gal'min } Drowdown Pump Depth {hr) {banded) Water Well Cosstructer Certification
Air kil k] 1 I sccept responsibility for the construction. deepening. alieration, or abandonment
work perfoamed on this well during the corstrection dates reporied sbove. All work
performed during this tme is in compliance with Oregon waler  supply well
T — *F Lab malysis D"r’n By comsinection siandards. This report i tnee 1o the best of my knowledge and belief.
W  concerns? 'es {describe below) TOS amount 002 m License Munsher §3ag Duie g/a004
e gl <onc s e
Signed K ARL MOORE IR [E-filed)
Drilling Company: M-K WATERWELL DRILLING INC

Mew exempt use wells mst be sebmitted with 8 map and recording fee.

ORIGIMNAL - WATER REROURCES DEPARTMENT
THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIM 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK  Form Version:

800 NE Oregon St., Ste 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
All relay calls accepted | www.healthoregon.org/dws




Page 15 of 22
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e SRC-CA Well #3 (Hand Pump Well #2) - HOOD51318 (L150828)
Well Log Links: County Well ID: HOOD51318 Well Tag: L150828

Exempt Use Map Link:

https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?Type=ExemptUseOwnerMap&w! tag n
br=150828

Location: Lat: 45° 38 20.9” N Long: 121°40 29.2” W GoogleMaps Link (45.634312, -121.680439)

QRECON

SRC-CA (L150:

45.639145,-121.
SRC-AA (L34427)
LOCATION OF WELL Well Label: 150828 45.638007, -121.675947
Latitude: 45.63914450  Datum: WGS84 " "
Longitude: -121.67477800 Printed: August 6, 2024
Township/Range/Section/Quarter-Quarter Section:
WM2.00N9.00E22NWSE
Address of Well
LARCH MOUNTAIN ROAD (OFF KINGSLEY RD )

STATE OF OREGON
Oregon Water Resources Department
WELL LOCATION MAP 725 Summer St NE, Salem OR 97301

Ths msp is supplemental to the WATER SUPPLY WELLREPORT (503)986-0900 ...~
At

800 NE Oregon St., Ste 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
All relay calls accepted | www.healthoregon.org/dws


https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?wl_county_code=HOOD&wl_nbr=51318
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well_log/wl_details.aspx?wl_id=612507
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?Type=ExemptUseOwnerMap&wl_tag_nbr=150828
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?Type=ExemptUseOwnerMap&wl_tag_nbr=150828
https://maps.google.com/maps?f=q&source=s_q&hl=en&geocode=&q=45.63914450,-121.67477800&ie=UTF8&z=16
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Kinglsey Reservoir Campground (95501) — 2 New Hand Pump Wells (PR# 74-2024) — Final Approval
June 3, 2025

SRC-CA (L150828) Well #3 (Hand Pump Well #2)

The first customers served by these wells will be HRC. A HRC Park Boundary Map (Exhibit 6) has been included to show
that both well sites are in accordance with Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 333-061-0050 (2)(a) set back restrictions.

The potential hazard assessment for both sites is as follows:

Site 1: (Exhibit 8)
o Existing/proposed pit privy: N/A
Subsurface sewage disposal drain field: N/A
Cesspool: N/A
Solid waste disposal site pressure sewer line: N/A
Buried fuel storage tank: N/A
Animal yard: N/A
Feedlot: N/A
Animal waste storage: N/A
Untreated storm water: N/A
Gray water disposal: N/A
Chemical Storage: N/A
Fuel Storage: N/A
Mineral resource extraction: N/A
Vehicle Maintenance/storage: N/A
Scrap yard: N/A
Cemetery: N/A
Unapproved well: N/A
Abandoned well: Former well has been decommissioned in accordance with the HRC Health Dept.
requirements and is located over 780’ away.
Source of Pathogenic organisms: N/A
Gravity sewer line/septic tank: Vault Toilet Facility is over 500’ from site
Above ground fuel storage: N/A
Surface water body: Kingsley Reservoir is located over 200’ away from the site.
Public Roadway: 25’ distance from compacted gravel surfaced forestry road.

< 5% o KE » ChJ o Mgl =

o 0 0

Q O

« W o I - B - 219 ;> BN - )

Q

0O 0O 0 0 0

Exhibit 8

800 NE Oregon St., Ste 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
All relay calls accepted | www.healthoregon.org/dws
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June 3, 2025
SRC-CA (L150828) Well #3 (Hand Pump Well #2)
Amended 8/1672024 - ) Page | of 3
STATE OF OREGON HOOD 51318 WELL LI LABELS L] | 50528
WATER SUPPLY WELL REFORT START CARDH | 175500
. " B/a/2024 ORIGINAL LOWG #
(1) LAND OWNER Cramer Well LD
First Mume THOMAS _ Last Name MOLONEY %) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
Company HOOD BIVER COUNTY Comty noopEveR Tap 200 N WS Range 000 B EW WM
Address 91 18TH STREET feo 3 T 14 ofthe SE 14 Taxlot 10
Ciry HOOD RIVER Toae O Zip T . . :.;_'q b.:r_ “ — L:* !
i i Rew Well Deepe Conversion i Map Sum !
{2) TYPE OF “omcmmmmpm L [w_uln:-:mD o [ s : * or 4461914450 DAS or DD
(24) PRES = Abandonmessjcompicie ) |y *or 12167477800 DM or DD
"Dis  + From  To  Gaouge Sa Plse Wid Thed (" Strect address of well (@) Mearest address
Casing:| 1 [1 | I a0 g TARCH MOCH TAIN ROAD (GFF RINGSLEY RO
Maerial 2
Seal: I
(3) DRILL METHOD {10y STATIC WATER LEVEL
Rotary Air [ |Rotory Mod [ |Cable [ Jamger [ JCuble Mad Date  SWlipsiy -+ SWLIfi)
ER e R D = her D D DL [Ezisting Well " Fre-Alieraiion | |
everse Rotary On e Well | { =
{4) PROPOSED USE Domestic [_|Imigation [_] Community Flewing Anesian?[_ | DOry Hole? [ ]
Indusirial’ Consmericizl Livestock Dhcw.:mrmg WATER BEARING ZONES Diepih water was first found S6°
Thermal [Jinjection Other SWL Diate From To Est Flow SWLipsi] + SWLifi)
{5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Stsndard | |(Atinch copy)|  [Faanes m m m 7
Diepth of Completed Well 8000 i
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks
Diia From Ta Plmierial From T Ami  |bs
1l 0 2| [Boemie [ o T =0 13 |8
it 20 i) Caleulated] G013
[ I I -
Caloulated (11) WELL LOG Giround Elevation
Seal placement method]_J [J® ¢ 07 [k Eother: rovs Material From To
Backfill placed from fiLio fi Materizl TOP SOIL _ 0 2
Filter pack from Bto & Material Size RED & BECOWN CLAY, SOFT z In
Excplosives used: GRAY & RED CINDERS, SOFT, BROKEN 26 £
A Tipe s RED & BROWN CINDERS. SOFT, BROKEN %0 i
Seal Placement Begn Duie 7/29/2024 Begim Time |1 Ja f—— —
(Sa) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE
Proposed Armausi Actual Amount
(6) CASING/LINER
L  [ha + From Ta g
] =] | FL] 10.250
4 1] .11 Schall
Tulupchlm_.E'l'ti Daa 10 From4[ o Ta 29
(7T) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Perfir Mathod SAW TR
Screens Type Materis Begin Date 7352024  Begin Time (06 45 End Date 330/ m34
Perd’  Casimg/ Screen Semisk Shot B Tele
Screen Liser Dia From To widih lengih  slots s size | (unbanded) Water Well Constrecior Certiflcstbon
Parf | Liner 4 [] ] L] i 40 I certify that the work | performed om the construction, deepening., aliertion, or
shandomanent of this well s in complisnce with Oregon waler spply well
construction standards. Materizls used and informaiion reporied shove are true o
the bestof my knowledge and belied,
Licesse Mumber jg33 Date win3004
8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time i | b )
& i i e R . Signed - GABRIEL MOORE (E-filed)
Yield Dvill Stem!  Duration
Type of Test {gal'mis Drowdown  Pump Depth [LT5] (banded) Water Well Cosstructer Certification
Air L i 1 I secept respansibility for the construction. despening. alteration, or abamdonment
waork perfomeed on this well during the constrection dates reporied sbove. All waork
performed during this tme is in compliance with Oregon waier  supply well
T _— *F Lab mmakysic DY:—. By consinection siandards. This report is tnee 1o the best of my knowladge amd belief.
P— s {deseribe bel TDS smount 003 im License Nunsher 344 Dhe g
“m“l'-"l'?udn':'u n.m..t]i_:s. D"IES i a.-'r:..:rmial?] m_L'%usL ¥ 12454 Ris2004
Signed  KaRL MOORE TR (E-filed)
Drilling Company:  M-K WATERWELL DRILLING INC
ORIGIMAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK  Form Version:

800 NE Oregon St., Ste 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
All relay calls accepted | www.healthoregon.org/dws
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Campground Conceptual Map
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10.8 Miles from Interstate 84 via Country Club Road—l

800 NE Oregon St., Ste 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694
All relay calls accepted | www.healthoregon.org/dws
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Hood River County
Kingsley Campground and Day Use Area B
Park Boundary Map
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Coliform results received 4-11-25 (Absent)

Fw: Water Test Reports

IR I
Thomas Moloney <thomas.moloney@hoodrivercounty.go'
pre

To () Doug Thiesies; @ Hofeld Evan E; " lan Stromquist

nder thomas.meloney @hoodrivercounty.gov is from outside your organization,

1 replied to this message on 4/15/2025 6:18 PM.

KingsleyResviCamp Apr.2025.pdf 2 MB ¥

Think twice before clicking on links or opening attachments. This email came from outside our
organization and might not be safe. If you are not expecting an attachment, contact the sender

before opening it.

Hello,

Attached are the water sample test results from our two new hand pump wells at Kingsley
Reservoir. Please advise on the next required step in testing to make the water available to the
public.

Thank you,

T

SRC-BA (L150832)
Well #2 (Hand Pump Well #1)

City of The Dalles Water Quality Lab
Microbiology Report

Pws# 41 agsol ORELAP#: OR100002

PWS Name: gﬂﬁ feny &,\:Mw%;ma Lab Name: City of Tho Dalles Water Quality Lab
City, County: || vor |, Hed RQlvec Address: 6780 Reservoir Road The Dalles
Phone: Tl 3§ 7- 6§ ¥ Hemait e . € hedkCe Dhwcd o ceosy] PhonelFax: 541-208-2248 x5000/541-208-2129

Retunaddres o rport e
Name: _torrd River conky Fceslcy Bottle#: F2%  Report to OHA? & no

Address: A\% \g¥— St Lab Sample ID#_R1G & 83 y

City, State, Zip: tlosd Qe OR. C T""’\ :

Sample Collected Date/Time: _“[ / 2&! ,y)g > j_. 5% Chiorinated: XNo ciYes Code 0999
MM

24 Hour
Collected By: Ma l Free Chlorine: mglL

DISTRIBUTION Sample Type: x Routine o Special
O *Repeat Original site 0 *Repeat Downstream 11 *Repeat Upstream
“Date of Initial Positive: ! ! 'Orlglnal Positive ID#:

o d po,m/ ,( W/ DD/ YYYY ind P seld # |

s, RA, A702 Sampledat(ex “SINK"): Ml:.\\ésg #= T O3

SOURCE Sample Type: 0 *Trigg o*C 1 Special
“Date of Initial Positive: ! 1
W

K
Address:__ <o -

*Original Positive ID#:

Source name (ex. “WELL #1°):
7 ]ie—

Source ID: SRC-

=y
Delivered By: 2_ ‘ « Date:
et
18 : 2

Sample Received Date/Time: ‘_‘( ! 1 2028 1R : 2% Initials: _ W Temp: S ¢
i DD T ¥y 28 hour ; ——
Evidence of cooling? XYes cNo

Analysis Start Date/Time: Z%I A T 2025 S
& /Y00 Y %om Initials: “Fg"

ORELAP i -
Colilert® 0 Quantity Tray 2K :

Method(a): W Online EdisM 92238 SM2238 QT QOther______

Sample Results do not wml;e( NELAC Standards bncause {check all that apply): Sampie invalidation:

o Not received in iab-supphed bottle Not received at proper temperature (beiow 10°C} & Over 30 hours o Leak

© Not incubated at proper temperature o ome' Reason © Heauy non-coliform growth

Test Results: Analysis Complete Date/Time; 2 & /D | D25 K - S2 o A
Total Colitorms: 71 Prosent ent MM / DD [ YYYY Hour: Min M

E.Coli: o Present X Absent
Total Coliforms: b Analyst: Wc/

E. Coli: MPNI100mIs Review by: —‘AZM = m: ; vvvv
Reported By: wWvwwor<. Report Date “ f—lDT / %
Tests results sent:

> Email OMail ©FaxOHA OFax o Call

Test resuls telats only to the paramsters tastad and to the
samples as recaived by the laboratory. Test resuts meet all
requirements of NELAC urless athenwise noted. This report
shall not be reproduced except in full, without written
sent of this laboratory.

June 3, 2025

RC-CA (L150828)

45.639145,-121.674778

SRC-AA (L34427)
45.638007, -121.675947

SRC-BA (L150832)
45.634312, -121.680439

SRC-CA (L150828)
Well #3 (Hand Pump Well #2)

City of The Dalles Water Quality Lab
Microbiology Report

pwst 41 _| AL50\
PWS Name: Km.p o Reseable Coinpoxeand
City, County: el River Hood Rivex

Phone: 2 {\- Y 7C075 LEmail /ﬂé el gL&@ng o

Retam adaress for mwn

ORELAP#: OR100002

Lab Name: City of The Dalles Water Quality Lab
6780 Reservoir Road The Dalles
Phone/Fax: 541-298-2248 x5009/541-298-2129

Iy ey o
Name: tlooc Rlvex Couundy Foceste, Bottlet: 3. = Z8 Roportto OHA? @) o
Address: QY 15+ <) Lab Sample ID# [4
City, State, Zip: _Hezd Rlver, OB A TOZ
Sample Collected Date/Time: Qf_/ ﬂ ] W cmonnma:)(No OYes Code 0999
MHour
Collected B F :
oll y: Tl/\ow“ iwa* ree Chlorine: mgil.

DISTRIBUTION Sample Type: 3 Routine / o Special
0 *Repeat Original site 0 *Repeat Downstream o *Repeat Upstream

“*Date of Initial Positive: / 1 *Original Positive ID#:
Ktugsley Resecwic W)Y Hond Powe ot e 2
R

Address: |l dy R aTo>\ Sampled at (ex. “SINK"):
SOURCE Sample Type: 0 “Triggered o *Confirmation - Assessment o Special
*Date of Initial Positive: ! 1 *Original Positive ID#:
MM 7 DD/ YVVY
Source ID: SRC- Source name (ex. “WELL #1"):
—
Delivered By: & fgm vate__ /¢ [hh—

LAB USE ONL'
Sample Received DateTime: A | A | 202§ 2 .90

Initials: _RI/ Temp: _ 3 °c

Evidence of cooling? XCYes 1 No

Analysis Start Date/Time: wl NT_2B ?
MM /7DD YYYY 4 hour Initials: @ig
R “Kcolilert® o Quantity Tray 2K _—
M““‘g‘f‘:‘)ﬂ SM Online Ed/SM 92238 SM92238 QT Gother:
Sample Results do not mest NELAC Standards because (chack all thet apply) Sampie invalidaton
= Not received in isb-suppied bottle Not received at proper temperature (below 10°C) < Over 30 hours o Leak
a Not incubated at proper temperature o Other Reason © Haavy non-caliform gromth
Test Results: Analysis Complete Date/Time: D4 Il© 202> 555 o
Total Coliforms: ) Present MM / DD [/ YYYY  Hour: Min M
E. Coli: o Present nt /
Total Coliforms: > MPNI00MIS Analyst: 27 M[n
7 M 12035
E.Gol: —_____ MPNM1OOmIS Review by: “—\ALVM [T I oD / vvvv
Reported By: Wymere ReportDate A / || /2025
W1 TDD | YYYY
Tests results sent:
)(\Emall O Mail o FaxOHA © Fax o Call

Test results reiate only 10 the parameters tested and 1o the
samples as received by the iatoratory. Test results meet all |

requirements of NELAC unless otherwise noted. This report
shall not be reproduced excapt in full, without written
consent of this Iabora
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cos Hill Rd

. . SRC-CA (L150828
Nitrate results received 4-25-25 (Non-Detect)

From: Robert Wymore <rwymore@ci.the-dalles.or.us> SRC-AA (1.34427)
Sent: Friday, April 25, 2025 9:53 AM 45.638007, -121.675947
To: Thomas Moloney <thomas.moloney@hoodrivercounty.gov>

Cc: Environmental Health <environmentalhealth@hoodrivercounty.gov>
Subject: Water Test Reports Kingsley Reservoir Campground

3014

Robent Wymone

Environmental Services Tech/Water Treatment Operator ITI
City of The Dalles

6780 Reservoir Road * The Dalles Oregon 97058
541-298-2248 ext 5009

Email — rwymore(@ci.the-dalles.or.us

SRC-BA (L150832) SRC-CA (L150828)
Well #2 (Hand Pump Well #1) Well #3 (Hand Pump Well #2)

Nitrate Form Nitrate Form
City of The Dalles Water Quality Lab City of The Dalles Water Quality Lab
6780 Reservoir Road The Dalles Oregon 97058 Phone:541-298-2248 x 5009 6780 Reservoir Road The Dalles Oregon 97058 Phone;541-298-2248 x 5009

ORELAP #100002 ORELAP #100002

To be Filled in ﬂ Person Submitting Sample To be Filled in bZ Person Submitting Samgle

Public Water System/Name il Aus CorugoneReport test results to OHA? s

Public Water System/Name ({ivi€le.

PWSID #: 41 S(SHO| 1 S;ume ID: |SOF23. Source mmm&h";r%wt ;f{i&'—'( B PWS ID #: 41 45570\ Source ID: | &)\"; Source n'?ﬁ:vff{%ﬁ‘ff Cf,:
Physical Address: Mailing Address: Mool Riues Cosly Teceniry Physical Address: Mailing Address: HOQA Rivee Coumdy Foasle
Kuese e, Recmmic (m;»l,=;m.v A Al e jou: i Kingde, Regevole Compagomd QUY gt St
‘ - Hood Rlvec OR o - blocd Ruec, OR
A703 HTO 2\
Phone: G~ 367~ GEE Y Email: Hhomic. o wplomes @ N phone: T\ - 257~ 6 FRE Emal:-Hroece, . mouy@ wpod At e
. Chlorinated: YES = Chlorinated: @O, YE:
Sompled at: Had oy uell e | Sompled bV G o Abuce I Free Chioriner™— _mg/L sampled att Hoynd fany el O Sampled Y hver Abnce Free Chlorine: ___ mg/L
Date Collected: /2% /o 5 Time collected: (O DOsun Date Collected: “(/02)25" Time collected: (O SO ama,

Sample CompositionyRaw pr Treated Water | FromSburceor Distribution | ¢Singieor Combined Sample Sample Composition:(aw)or Treated Water | From §8Urcor Distribution | (Sigi-or Combined Sample

Delivered By: Date: f/yv 5/ B 3 173~
| W L H/A3/A5 | [PeivereaBe—=— = pate: [/~ |
t
To be Completed by Laboratol To be Completed by Laboratory
. Date zed; Temperature: l;'(, | ] Datg anal X Temperature!2” &
Date received if lab )4 23 7075 04 1B j1ytp i " Evidence cooling? No Date recoves o, ph(2 3/ 125 ﬁ/ﬁ% 1430 | Evidence cooling?fes> _No |
Lab sampled ID #: aﬁzk‘l Sample composited in lab: No Lab sampled 0 & 2719 Samge omn&'ted in lab: No
Contaminant Code MCL mg/I Analysis mg/| Method Analyst

Contaminant Code MCL mg/1 Analysis mg/! Method Analyst
&/

Nitrate 1805 10. ND HACH 10206 W Nitrate 1805 10. N D HACH 10206

Emems I rc"'“'““"f l

{‘,‘{,f "ot Jefgpted”at ‘;’:""ahs i Toporng Bk ND = "Not .4 at the fabs minimum reporting limit.
= MDL= s Q ppm

The results In this report apply to the sample analyzed and identfied with the unique Identfier of the lab sampie ID # and only to s 1o the sample analyzed and identified with the unique identifier of the lab sample ID # and oaly to
that sample. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full without the written approval of the laboratory. H‘; m “.'h; a"m‘;pm jrowchiovlon ,cgwmm ‘except i full withoust the written approval of the laboratory.

Reported By Date

Reported By Date
Reviewed By: W) ymore- Date: 4~ 2S - 205 Reviewed By: Wymolt Date: 4-25 - 20 X3
Page 1 of 2 Document #5 Page 1 of 2 Document 45
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June 3, 2025

RE: Conditional Approval - Kingsley Reservoir Campground (95501) - PR 74-202...

@ ThomasMoloney <thomas.moloney |99 G
Arsenic results received 5-6-25 (Non-Detect) G b Suomait @Semup k. Doug s A e |

50SS William H;  LAIRD Tommy K * WRD; - WOOD Robert L * WRD

s from outside your orga

[%] HRC New Wells Arsenic test results DW 10C Report 5.6.25.pdf 204 KB ¥

[Some people who received this message don't often get email from thomas.moloney@hoodrivercounty.gov.
Learn why this is important at https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderldentification ]

Evan,

Attached is the arsenic test results for both wells. Please reach out with any questions.

SRC-BA (L150832)

Thomas Moloney
“]ell #2 (Hand Pump W/ell # 1 ) Recreation Program Manager
Hood River County Forestry Dept.
918 18th Street, Hood River, OR 97031
E: Thomas.moloney@hoodrivercounty.gov
':'v eu I’Oﬁ ns Burlington, WA coporate Laboratory (3) Portland, OR 2:: ::1133:77;398:
bt -

1620 S Walnut St - Buringion, WA 96233 - B0 755.9295 3607571400 g6 iy Cogmmmerce Cr S

Environment TEStiﬂg Bellingham, WA ucrobiology (o) Corvallis, OR Microbislogy/Chemistry (d)
- 805 Orchard Dr Ste 4 - Befingham, WA 98225 - 360 715.1212 1100 NE Circle Blud, Ste 130 - Corvallis, OR 97330 - 541 7534846
Edge Analytical

Bend, OR Microbioiogy fe)
A]SSLE’I‘IDI‘rE i Ste 4 - Bend, OR 97701 - 541 633.8425

SRC-CA (L150828)
45.639145, -121. 674778

Page 10f 1
INORGANIC COMPOUNDS (I0C) REPORT
Client Name: The Dalles, City of Reference Number: 25-12468
6780 Reservoir Rd Project: Arsenic
The Dalles, OR 97058
System Name: KINGSLEY RESERVOIR CAMPGROUND Sample Number:  Well #1
System ID Number. OR4195501 Lab Number: 25_25675
Source Number. 150832 Collect Date: 4/23/25 10:30
Multiple Sources Date Received: 4/28/25
Sample Type: D - Drinking Water Report Date: 5/5/25
Sample Purpose: C - Compliance Sampled By: Tanner Abare
Sample Location: Hand Pump Sampler Phone: 541-298-2248

County: Hood River Approved by: spm2 - SRC-BA (L150832)
Authorized by B\c \ ) 680439
Ol )

Lawrence J Henderson, PhD
Director of Laboratories, Vice President

EPA# | ANALYTES RESULTS UNITS | LRL MCL  |Analyst|Lab Code® | METHOD Analyzed |COMMENT
EPA Regulated
1005 | ARSENIC ND mglL 0001 |0.010 |bj 046 a| 200.8 0502725

SRC-CA (L150828)
Well #3 (Hand Pump Well #2)
INORGANIC COMPOUNDS (I0C) REPORT

Client Name: The Dalles, City of Reference Number: 25-12466
780 Reservoir Rd Project: Arsenic
The Dalles, OR 97058
System Name: KINGSLEY RESERVOIR CAMPGROUND Sample Number:  \Well #2
System ID Number. OR4195501 Lab Number: 25_25676
Source Number: 150828 Collect Date: 4/23/25 10:55
Multiple Sources: Date Received: 4/28/25
Sample Type: D - Drinking Water Report Date:  5/5/25
Sample Purpose: C - Compliance Sampled By: Tanner Abare
Sample Location: Hand Pump Sampler Phone: 541-288-2248
County: Hood River Approved by: spm2
Authorized by: '\S&
i

Lawrence J Henderson, PhD
Director of Laboratories, Vice President

EPA# ANALYTES RESULTS UNITS LRL MCL Analyst | Lab Code* | METHOD Analyzed |COMMENT
EPA Regulated
1005 ARSENIC ND mg/L 0.001 0.010 bj 046 a| 200.8 05102125
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